

No. 03-4501

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

DAWOUD KAREEM MUHAMMED,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

OHIO DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION AND CORRECTION,
GRAFTON CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION, REGINALD WILKERSON,
CARL ANDERSON, MARGARET VAN HOOSE,

Defendants-Appellants

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor-Appellee

PROOF BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR-APPELLEE

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
SARAH E. HARRINGTON
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section – PHB 5020
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 305-7999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	
TITLE VII'S PROHIBITION OF RELIGIOUS DISCRIMINATION, INCLUDING ITS ACCOMMODATION REQUIREMENT, IS VALID SECTION 5 LEGISLATION	6
A. <i>Title VII's Prohibition Of Discrimination On The Basis Of Religion Targets Conduct Subject To Heightened Scrutiny Under The Constitution</i>	8
B. <i>Title VII's Prohibition Of Religious Discrimination Is A Valid Means Of Targeting Unconstitutional Conduct Pursuant To Congress's Section 5 Authority</i>	16
C. <i>The Historical And Legislative Record Is More Than Sufficient To Support Title VII's Prohibition Of Discrimination On The Basis Of Religion As Valid Section 5 Legislation</i>	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)	PAGE
1. <i>Where A Statute Does Not Pervasively Prohibit Constitutionally Permissible Conduct, Courts Need Not Inquire About The Underlying Legislative Record</i>	19
2. <i>Title VII's Prohibition Of Religious Discrimination Is Based On A Legislative And Historical Record Of Religious Discrimination By States</i>	26
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
INTERVENOR-APPELLEE'S DESIGNATION OF APPENDIX CONTENTS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986)	10, 17
<i>Board of Educ. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	10
<i>Board of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	8, 24, 25
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	21
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	9
<i>Casarez v. State</i> , 913 S.W.2d 468 (Tex. Crim. App. 1995) (en banc)	28
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	6
<i>Cooper v. Eugene Sch. Dist.</i> , 723 P.2d 298 (Or. 1986)	29
<i>Cooper v. Oak Rubber Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 1375 (6th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>EEOC v. UPS</i> , 94 F.3d 314 (7th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	27
<i>Finot v. Pasadena City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 58 Cal. Rptr. 520 (Cal. Ct. App. 1967) . . .	29
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976)	7

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	23-25
<i>Fraternal Order of Newark Police Lodge No. 12 (F.O.P.) v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 817 (1999) ..	13, 14
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	26
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	7
<i>Hale v. Everett</i> , 53 N.H. 9, 1868 WL 2291 (N.H. 1868)	27
<i>In re Adoption of E</i> , 279 A.2d 785 (N.J. 1971)	28
<i>Johnson v. University of Cincinnati</i> , 215 F.3d 561 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1052 (2000)	7
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kovacevich v. Kent State Univ.</i> , 224 F.3d 806 (6th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	9
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , No. 02-1315, 2004 WL 344123 (U.S. Feb. 25, 2004)	10, 12
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	28
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	28, 33
<i>Ngiraingas v. Sanchez</i> , 495 U.S. 182 (1990)	20
<i>Nevada Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1972 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 424 N.Y.S.2d 600 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1979)	29

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	28
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	1
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979)	20
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	20-21
<i>School Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	27
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	20
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	7
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	11, 12, 14
<i>Smith v. Employment Div.</i> , 721 P.2d 445 (Or. 1986)	15
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 504 N.W.2d 767 (Minn. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1115 (1994)	28
<i>State v. West</i> , 263 A.2d 602 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1970)	27
<i>Timmer v. Michigan Dep't of Commerce</i> , 104 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Torasco v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	29
<i>TWA v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	17
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 97 (1951)	20
<i>Zellers v. Huff</i> , 236 P.2d 949 (N.M. 1951)	29

CONSTITUTION & STATUTES:	PAGE
United States Constitution	
First Amendment	
Free Exercise Clause	<i>passim</i>
Eleventh Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Section 1	6, 8, 10, 15
Due Process Clause	23
Equal Protection Clause	<i>passim</i>
Section 5	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 242	20
28 U.S.C. 1291	1
28 U.S.C. 1331	1
28 U.S.C. 2403(a)	3
42 U.S.C. 1983	2, 3, 20
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i>	22, 23
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	
42 U.S.C. 12111-12117 (Title I)	24
Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Title VII), 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000e(j)	7
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2	7
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)	9
Equal Pay Act, 29 U.S.C. 206(d)	16-18, 32
Family & Medical Leave Act, 29 U.S.C. 2601 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 2612(a)(1)	9

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

Patent & Plant Variety Protection Remedy Clarification Act,
35 U.S.C. 271 *et seq.* 23

Religious Freedom Restoration Act (RFRA), 42 U.S.C. 2000bb *et seq.* . 21, 22, 32

RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) 4

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

*Equal Employment Opportunity: Hearings Before the Spec.
Subcomm. on Labor of the House Comm. on Educ. & Labor
(EEO Hearings), 87th Cong., 1st Sess. (1961) 29-31*

*Equal Employment Opportunity: Hearings Before the Gen. Subcomm.
on Labor of the House Comm. on Educ. & Labor,
88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1963) 30*

MISCELLANEOUS:

Annual Reports of the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity
Comm'n, 1964-1972 31

U.S. Comm'n on Civil Rights, *Religion in the Constitution:
A Delicate Balance*, Clearinghouse Publication No. 80 (1983) 31, 32

U.S. Comm'n on Civil Rights, *Religious Discrimination:
A Neglected Issue* (1979) 31, 32

MISCELLANEOUS (continued):	PAGE
Viteritti, <i>Choosing Equality: Religious Freedom & Educational Opportunity Under Constitutional Federalism</i> , 15 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. (1996)	28
Walter Duckat, <i>Should He Become An Engineer</i> , Congress Weekly, July 12, 1958	31
